PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wilhelm C. Fischer	06/23/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Zenko Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	647 Bound Brook Road
City:	Middlesex
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08846

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12583433

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)354-8113

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2128198200

Email: fcutajar@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: White & Case LLP

Address Line 1: 1155 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Patents & Trademarks

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1155562-0003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Frances B. Cutajar

Total Attachments: 2

source=WFischer433#page1.tif source=WFischer433#page2.tif OP \$40.00 12

PATENT REEL: 024820 FRAME: 0833

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

This assignment (this "Assignment") is made as of August 20, 2009 (the "Effective Date") by Wilhelm C. Fischer, an individual of Berkeley Heights, New Jersey, United States ("ASSIGNOR") in favor of Zenko Technologies, Inc., a corporation created and existing under the laws of Delaware, having a place of business at 647 Bound Brook Road, Middlesex, New Jersey 08846 ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the inventor, jointly with Yusuke Ota, an individual of Mountain Lakes, New Jersey, United States, of the invention entitled "Optical fiber unit having automatic shutdown" (the "Invention") that is found in U.S. patent application serial number 12/583,433 (the "Patent Application"), which was filed on August 20, 2009; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign all of his right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Patent Application to ASSIGNEE.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, all of his right, title, and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries in and to:
- (a) any and all inventions and improvements which are disclosed in the Invention, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all applications for letters patent relating thereto and letters patent to be obtained for said invention and any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and letters patent or any reissue or reexamination thereof, and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country; and
- (b) the Patent Application, and any letters patent that may issue thereon, any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and letters patent or any reissue or reexamination thereof, and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country;

together with all other rights relating to (a) and (b) above, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations thereof, and all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or misappropriations thereof.

- 2. ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.
- 3. ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Invention and the Patent Application and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits reasonably requested to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce rights in such Invention and such Patent Application and any equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

NEWYORK 7671069 (2K)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Wilhelm C. Fischer

Signature of Inventor

Date of Signature

WITNESSED BY:

JANUARIA OK.

Signature of Witness

Name and Address of Witness (Type or print clearly)

CONCRETE OTA

215 LAWREZ ALL RO

MOUNTAIN LANCES, MI OTOGE

Signature of Witness

Name and Address of Witness (Type or print clearly)

GUSOKE OTA

215 LANGER HELL 20

HEONETHIN LAKES, LIJ 6 109 6

NEWYORK 7671969 (2K)

RECORDED: 08/11/2010

PATENT REEL: 024820 FRAME: 0835